ToolPak 1.2
User's Guide

™

|ENN A

IMAGING, INC.

6900 SOUTH PEORIA STREET ENGLEWOOD, COLORADO 80112 USA
PHONE: 303.754.0200 FAX: 303.705.2270
WWW: http://www.siennai maging.com



Copyright

Copyrighted ( 1999 by Sienna Imaging, Incorporated. All Rights Reserved. No part of this pub-
lication may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, stored in aretrieval system, or translated
into any language, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, recording, or otherwise,
without the express, written permission of Sienna lmaging, Incorporated.

The digitally encoded software included with the Sienna JobControl (tm) is copyrighted ( 1999, by
Sienna lmaging, Incorporated. All Rights Reserved. This software may not be reproduced, mod-
ified, displayed, transferred, or copied in any form or in any manner or on any media, in whole or
in part, without the express, written permission of Sienna Imaging, Incorporated.

Information in this manual is subject to change without notice and does not represent a commit-
ment on the part of Sienna Imaging, Incorporated. The software described in this manual is fur-
nished under alicense agreement and may only be used or copied in accordance with the terms of
the agreement.

Trademarks

* IBM, IBM PC, PC/XT, and PC/AT are trademarks of International Business Systems
Corporation (IBM).

* Microsoft(r), Microsoft(r)Access, OLE Automation, MS(r)DOS, Windows(r)95,
Windows(r)98, and Windows(r)NT are trademarks of Microsoft Corp.

» Corel Draw, Corel PhotoPaint, and Corel Script are registered trademarks of Corel
Corporation.

» FotoPrint, Composer, Composer Software Key, and Sienna PrintServer are registered
trademarks of Sienna Imaging, Incorporated.

* TGA or TARGA areregistered trademarks of Truevision.

I Using ToolPak



ToolPak 1.2

Table of Contents

(@007 1 o ] 1| SR SOURRR I
TrademMarks .........ooouieeeece e s I
Chapter 1: Introduction ......................... 7
OVEIVIBIW ..ttt sttt st et st esreenbeeeesseenbeenreas 7
FEALUIES ... e 8
(@)1= 1 [ o PP 8
L 0] 1 0= S 8
IMAJE LAYOUL ..ottt 8
PIEVIBI ...ttt et nne e e ene e eans 8
SIBNMNA SEIVEN ...ttt b et sr e sbe e 8
Page FOIMEL ... 8
GENEFAl ...t nreas 9
TOOIPak Version CheckK ... 9
System Software REQUIFEMENLS .......c.covveeiieiiienee e 10
Customer Provided Operating SyStems .........cccovevevennieniieeseesnieenenns 10
Sienna lmaging SOftWEIe .......ccceeeeeeiieiie e 10
Additional Required Applications Software ..........ccccceeveevieecieesnene 10
System Hardware ReqUIremMeNts .........cccceveeeveeveeesee e e e 11
Chapter 2: Installing ToolPak ................... 13
ToolPak install procedure ... 13
INStalliNg TOOIPAK ......eeeiiiiiiese e 13
Configuring Tool Pak fOr USE ........cccccvecieiie e 13
Chapter 3: UsingToolPak ....................... 19
Before Using TOOIPEK ..........cocveiiiiiiiieeeee e 19
Executing ToolPak for the First Time .......cccccecieiveniienin e 19

Using ToolPak | iii




Table of Contents

Executing TOOIPaK ........cccoviiiiieiieeiee e 20
The ToolPak Main SCreen ........ccociiiiieeiieeee e e 21
SCreen EIEMENLS .....ocooiiiiiiiie et 21
Image INfFOrMEaLioN ........cceeieeiiee e 22
Image Name COlUMN .......ooieiie e 22
Error Status INAICALON .......ccveviiiiiie e 22
Image Printed Width (W) ....oooeiiee e 23
Image Printed HEIGht (H) ....oooeeee e 23
NUMDBEr Of COPIES ...cveeiiieiee ettt s 23
(@0 ][0l g\ F=TgT="e 14T o | SR 23
FHESIZE ..o e 23
FOMMEL ..o e e 23
BItS/PIXEIS e 23
ToolPak Menu and TOOol Bar .........coceveeiiineniinenneeese e 23
File OPeN MENU .....occeiiie et 24
(@07 o PO 24
Selecting aSiNgIe IMage .......oovevii i 25
Selecting MUItiple IMAgES .....cocvvviiiiieeeeee e s 25
Drag and Drop FEALUIE .........cceeieiiii e 25
Print/Image INformation ...........cccoeiriiic i 26
PINE AT Lo e e e 27
PHNE SELUD .ot et et snne s 27
(1 USSR 27
EQIt MENU ... e 28
(@0 o] 1 =S S R 28
Page FOrMEL ... e e 28
Color ManagemeNt ........ccceeveeiieeree et 29
Image Preview BULLON ..........cccveieriiiesie e 29
SELECE Al e e 29
REMOVE 29
REMOVE AIL ..o 30
101 G 1 01 (o SRS 30
HE D e 32
SEBLUS BAI ..ottt s 32
IMage PreVIieW ATEQ .......cecveeiee ettt sae et 32

iv | Using ToolPak



Table of Contents

Chapter 4: Formatting and Printing with ToolPak .. 33

Selecting Imagesto Print or Format ..o 33
FOrmatting @n IMage .......oooeeiiieieceese e 33
Changing the Image Left Margin .........ccceeveevecceevee e 33
Changing the Image Resolution ..........cccceeveevieiceecee e 34
Changingthe Page Length ..o 36
Changing the Number of COPIES .......cceveviieriiiiie e 37
Selecting/Deselecting Color Management ..........cccoveeeveenieencieenieennne 37
Previewing an IMage .......oocveiirireerie ettt 37
Appendix A: ImageFileFormats . ................ 39
Appendix B: Uninstalling ToolPak ............... 41
AppendixC: Glossary ...........ccoiiiiii.... 47
INdEeX ... 49

Using ToolPak | v



Table of Contents

vi | Using ToolPak



ToolPak 1.2

@ilelEd Y Introduction

Overview

¢ Sienna ToolPak runs on Windows® NT 4.0 Platforms.

» ToolPak is an add-on, software program that requires Sienna Job Control to be fully
operational and complete connectivity established with the printer in order to function.

e Userscan control queuing, previewing, and printing of single or multiple copies. Users of
ToolPak can also change page format, copy count, and color management.

» ToolPak makes printing intuitive and simple. It works seamlessly with Sienna Job Control by
sharing adirectory assessible to both Job Control and Tool Pak.

The following diagram presents an overview of the hardware and software relationships between
ToolPak and Job Control:

—

JobControl
REQUIREDMinimal Operating System:
= Windows NT 4.0 wiService Pack 5-

networking (NetBUI & IPX minimum).
= TCPIP required.

JobControl

Minimum Recommended HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS
Pentium I 350 Mhz CPU, 384MB SDRAM-PC100
9.1 Seagate Cheetah, U2W, SCSI, 10K rpm, {P/N ST39103LW,) Hard Drive
{NTFS partition) (Job Control System)
Internal EIDE 4GB or better Hard Drive (Windows NT O/S; minimal FAT
partition acceptahle)
Adaptec 2940, U2W, SCSI-Card Adapter (P/N AHA-2940 U2WV) with low-
voltage, differential cable, (PIN ACK8815-LvD )
Internal IDE CD-ROM drive
AGP VGA video card widMB RAM or better
3COM, 100, Base-T, Ethernet adapter 3C905B
Internal 1.44MB {3.5™) floppy disk drive
Mid-tower case wi250 Watt power supply or better
14 inch, .25 pitch SYGA monitor or better
101 Enhanced keyboard
S P Mouse

Figure 1: Senna Product Overview

Using ToolPak 7




Chapter 1: Introduction

Features
Queuing

ToolPak provides queuing for different image files that allow for unattended print. Each individ-
ual file listed can reference color controls, page formats, and number of copiesto print. You can
process evera files with different file and page formats by selecting and queuing them with a
click.

File Formats

ToolPak supports all of the formats utilized by Job Control. See Appendix A - Image File For -
mats.

I mage Layout

Thisfeature allows the user to preview the layout on the page of an image before imaging. This
ensures that the image is positioned as desired.

Preview

Thisfeature allows the user to preview a selected image file before printing. This verifiesthat the
desired image is the correct one.

Sienna Server

The user can print directly from ToolPak to Job Control. Selecting any number of images and
clicking on the Printer icon prepares a batch job. The server then sendsit to Job Control for pro-
cessing.

Page Format

The user can change page formats through Tool Pak. Clicking on the appropriate icon and dialog
box provides options for the changes desired.

8 | Using ToolPak



Chapter 1: Introduction

General

Thefiles containing images to be printed may be located anywhere in the network. With ToolPak,
each workstation is capable of submitting prints to the Job Control Server, which then performs
the requested printing options and submits the image(s) to the Mileca printer.

ToolPak Version Check
To check the version of Tool Pak:
1. Click on the help button of the main ToolPak screen. The following window will appear:

Toolpak E3

Sienna Imaging, Inc. ToolPak Yersion 1.2

Figure 2: About Tool Pak window

2. Click “OK” to return to the main ToolPak screen.

Using ToolPak 9



Chapter 1: Introduction

System Software Requirements

Sienna recommends the following minimal requirementsto install and execute Tool Pak for Win-
dows software:

Customer Provided Operating Systems
*  Windows® NT 4.0 with Service Pack 5.

Sienna I maging Software

* SiennaToolPak 1.2 on CD ROM.

* A Sienna Software Protection Key (HASP) isrequired for Windows platforms. Thiskey is
placed in the parallel port of the computer on which Tool Pak is loaded.

Additional Required Applications Software
¢ SennaJob Control for Windows® NT 4.0 - version 2.2

NOTE: ToolPak cannot run without Job Control for Windows® NT 4.0 fully installed and com-
pletely operational.

10| Using ToolPak



Chapter 1: Introduction

System Hardware Requirements

ToolPak will operate efficiently in a network environment on Windows® NT 4.0 workstations.
The recommended hardware requirements are as follows:

Table 1:
Quantity [tem Description

1 CPU: Any Pentium
1 RAM: 32MB minimum
1 Hard Drive 2GB

Minimum hard-drivefree | 10MB

Space for program installa-

tion
1 CD-ROM Drive: For installation only
1 Floppy disk drive: 1.44MB, (3.57)
1 Video Card: VGA with 2MB RAM or better-(AGP preferably)
1 Monitor 147, .25 pitch, VGA or better
1 Keyboard: 101-key, enhanced
1 Mouse Windows Mouse

Before installing Tool Pak, use the Software Check List below to ensure that you have all the nec-

essary applications software.

Table 2:
Software Application Version Nbr. of Disks
Windows® NT w/Service Pack 5 NT 4.0 N/A
Job Control 2.2 (install befor e Tool Pak) 2.2 1CD
Sienna Tool Pak 1.0 1CD

I nstall the software in the order in which it appearsin the following paragraphs for optimal

Setup.

UsingToolPak | 11




Chapter 1: Introduction

1. Install Windows® NT 4.0 with Service Pack 5. Make sure that this set of networking pro-
gramsisinstalled (minimum or TCPF/IP). Follow the Microsoft installation instructions.

2. Install Job Control - see the Job Control for Windows® NT 4.0 User’s Guide for installation
instructions.

3. Install ToolPak.

12| Using ToolPak



ToolPak 1.2

@pslel@?y  Installing ToolPak

ToolPak install procedure

The following section details the Tool Pak installation procedure.

I nstalling Tool Pak
1. Insert the ToolPak CD into the CD drive.
2. Begin the installation one of two ways:

* InWindows Explorer, navigate to the CD drive. Click on setup.exe to begin the installa-
tion.

* Click the*Start” button. Scroll to “Run”. In the “Run” dialog box, either type the name of
the ToolPak program (i.e. “D:/setup.exe’) in the “Open” text field, or click on “Browse’
to search for setup.exe in the CD Drive. Click “OK”.

Fiun EEl

Tphmdapwmhth dooument, o Inlemet
E ek, el Ylinadines vl pen i fior pod

=

Figure 2.1: Run Dialog Box

Configuring Tool Pak for use
1. Click the“Start” button and scroll to “Programs’, “ Sienna”, and “ Job Control 2.2”.

Using ToolPak | 13



Chapter 2: Installing ToolPak

Figure 2.2: Selecting Tool Pak 1.2 server

2. Thefollowing screen will appear, indicating that Tool Pak is preparing the Install Wizard.
Thiswill assist you in the installation process.

[ Loy 1 Mo Bebmant
fie BB o Gmb [k
L Fshiry

g o

Figure 2.3: InstallShield ® Wizard setup screen

14 | Using ToolPak



Chapter 2: Installing ToolPak

3. The“Welcome to ToolPak Setup” screen will appear. We recommend that you exit all Win-
dows programs before running the Setup program. Click “Next”.

E
Wielcoms: 1o TonlPak Selidp
1 b piogeain val wislall T ool sk o wld compule 11
drorghy recommended thal pouw et sl Windows programs
bafite g i Sebup progeam
[ Hets ]|  Cancel |

Figure 2.4: Welcome to Tool Pak Setup screen

4. Select adestination folder for your files. ToolPak offers a default destination folder. If you
wish to change thisfolder, click “Browse” to locate another folder. Click “Next”.

5 elidp E
Chooss Dadinabion Locabion -
Seliept Foldar where Setup will mstal fles Ih'_-l

Setup vall ireetall ToolF ol in B followang folder,

Too install b this foldern, olick Nest. To ksl lo & diferent folder, chok. Biomse and select
anoiths fiokde

Diestimation Fokde

CFrogiam Files\Senna magng ToolPak Bioese

¢ Back |[ EBH"T" Cancel |

Figure 2.5: Choose Destination Location screen

Using ToolPak | 15



Chapter 2: Installing ToolPak

5. Select the Setup Type you wish to install. Click either “ Typical”, “Compact”, or “ Custom”.

Click “Next”.

Selap

Selup Tppe

Selept e Sabup Topes bo ksl

Chck: the type of Setup pou peefer, then click Mest

Fm Proagram wall b instalbed with Hie most common options. Flecommended fior
o oo i,

T Compact  Program wal be insialled with minimum iequinsd oplions.

1™ Cigshom “foid ma chooge e oplions: w0 vwanl 1 inslal Recommendsd o advarced

LE=E.

¢ Back Hoest

Figure 2.6: Setup Type screen

6. The*"Start Copying Files” screen will appear. If you wish to change any settings, click

“Back”; otherwise click “Next”.

Shaat Copgimg Files
Herwamiid padliradps Eeslin SOpiang lhas

Setup has snough mformestion lo stert copprg the proorsm e 1F woa weant 8o revies or
change any settrgs, click Back. IF pou e satisfied with the seftings, click Mest ko begin

copprg ks
Cumerd Saltings

[Tasget Dectony: T Frogeam Fies Sanna Imagingh] soFak

< Back

[ Heds ]

-

Figure 2.7: Sart Copying Files screen

16 | Using ToolPak



Chapter 2: Installing ToolPak

7. The*"Setup Status’ screen will appear. The blue status bar indicates the progress of the Tool
Pak installation. The installation procedure will advance to the next screen upon reaching
100%.

Selup Shadise

-]

ToolFsk Sehup i perioaming e reguesied operafions.

Iretalng
C4Program Files'vSienna Imaging T oolPak \Hinstal exe

Figure 2.8: Setup Status screen

Using ToolPak | 17



Chapter 2: Installing ToolPak

8. Setup isnow complete. Click “Finish” to exit the setup process. Click “Back” if you wish to
change any settings.

Setup Complete

Sefup has finshed instaling ToolPak on pow computer

Chck Fimish 1o conmplete: Sebup

Figure 2.9: Setup Complete screen

18| Using ToolPak



ToolPak 1.2

@aElelEdsl  Using ToolPak

Before Using Tool Pak

1. Before ToolPak can be run, JobControl has to be operating and have connectivity established
to the Mileca.

2. Before ToolPak can be run, JobControl hasto be operating and have connectivity established
to the Mileca.Create a directory using Windows Explorer on a machine that is accessible to
both JobControl and ToolPak. This directory, known as the “Mileca Directory,” or asthe
search path, is used by ToolPak to communicate with JobControl. Thisis done by on the
workstation where Tool Pak resides.

3. Add thisdirectory to JobControl Client’s and JCAgent’s search path. Please, see the JobCon-
trol for Windows NT 4.0 for User Manual on how to accomplish this.

4. After entering the Search Path in JobControl, JCAgent must be re-started. Do this by termi-
nating JCAgent and then restarting it.

Executing ToolPak for the First Time

1. Execute ToolPak by clicking on the Windows “ Start” menu.
2. Select Programs or Program Files.

3. Click onthe ToolPak folder.

4. Click on the% icon to run the program.

Using ToolPak | 19



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

5. Thefirst time ToolPak executes, it prompts the user the enter the same Search Path that was
added to Job Control, using the following dialog box:

Printer Setup

Figure 3.1: Printer Setup Dialog Box

Executing Tool Pak

1. When running ToolPak, the following screen will appear:

Contacting Job Control...

Laontactng Joo Lovcral Please wak ap bo 20 zeccnd:

B

Figure 3.2: Contacting Job Control... screen

2. Contact with Job Control can fail to establish a connection under the following conditions:

* The Milecaprinter was not on-line or was busy with alarge batch job.
» Job Control was not setup properly to read and write to the Search path.

* The name of the Search path entered in Job Control is not the same as the one entered in
Tool Pak.

20| Using ToolPak



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

The ToolPak Main Screen

Screen Elements
* The ToolPak main screen contains the following elements:
» ToolPak Main Menu
* Image Information Area
» ToolPak Tool Bar
* Image Display Area
» StatusBar

crInLITE OLLLmEL I
File Edit Printer Info  Help

MBI E BN EEEREE

Image name 2w JH Copies

IMAGE
DISPLAY AREA

[«] : : »

[Mieca HSE DRI 2500 Media: C [fidth: 7000 [Rem Lenath: 336.2 MMt Korica  [Paper Tuoe: D4 &7 I[Faper Firish: Glossy 4

Figure 3.3: ToolPak Main Screen

NOTE: Inthefigure above, some of the buttons on the Tool Bar are not available (they are gray).
These buttons are automatically activated once when one or images is selected.

Using ToolPak | 21



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

Image | nformation

This area displays the names and paths of the images that are open as well astheir current proper-
ties as described below. The image Information area allows the user to scroll right or left to dis-
play different columns containing image information.

I mage Name Column

Thislist column (Image name) displays the names and paths of theimagesthat are open. The user
selects one or more images, from thislist, and assigns them for printing, formatting, color man-
agement, or the number of copies to be processed for one or more images.

See the Printing and Formatting Images with Tool Pak chapter for instructions on how to select
images for printing or formatting.

Error Status I ndicator

I&Windows ToolPak Hi=l
File  Edit Printer Info  Help

S
| Image Name e i H I Copies ! Cole |/
| @ “\Engrsvriimages_ntikemAa85_1.jpg 613 460 1 Yes
@ “\Engrsvivimages_nt\keryhpassport. T GA 13 4ED 1 Yes||
¥ WEnarevivimages_ntskemnsiMike_J_R7.TGA .44 460 1 ez !5
@ “Engrsvivimages_ntikemlsputoga 10.40 460 1 Yes ||
}l @ “\Engrevrhimages_nthkern-fukutga 855  4ED 1 Yes ||
Hl @ “MEngrsvivimages_nt\kemybh-zpu tga 1040 460 1 Yes I
l @ “\Engrsvrtimages_nthkernhh-fukutga 855  4ED 1 Yes ,'
M @ “\Engrevitimages_nt\kerhagih_3jpg E13 480 1 ez ||
! @ \MEngrsvihimages_ntkermy\Agsh_2 jpg E13  4ED 1 Yes ||
i K MAEngrsvitimagesnt\kermplanet TGA 1339 460 1 ez |l
i {
il |
! |
i "
i Il
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
I 1
| |
el | M|
[MiecaHSP [DPI 500 Media: CO 'Width: 1200 | RemLength: 163.0 [Mig Kodsk  [Paper Type: Ropal Wl [Paper Firish: Glossy

Figure 3.4: Windows Tool Pak screen

* TheError Satus Indicator appears to the left of the line in question.

» If agreen button l:) exists, the image has no errors.

« Ifared X exists, the terminati ng problems may effect the image indicated on that line.
Images will still print, but all or part of the image will be clipped.

22| Using ToolPak



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

I mage Printed Width (W)
This column (W) displays the printed width of the image in inches.

Image Printed Height (H)
This column (H) displays the printed height of the image in inches.

Number of Copies

This column (Copies) shows the number of copiesto be printed for each image. The default is 1.

Color Managment

This column (Color) indicates that the image is to be processed with color managment. The
default isyes.

NOTE: To locate the next three items, scroll across the screen.

FileSize

This column indicates the size of the image file in bytes. It gives the user an idea of the time
potentially required for processing.

Format

The graphic format of the image is displayed in this column.

Bits/Pixels

This column shows the number of bits/pixels contained in the image.

ToolPak Menu and Tool Bar

Some of the menu options have speed buttons. These allow the user to perform the same action
multiple times by clicking on them repeatedly. This section identifies the buttons that are associ-
ated with the corresponding Menu Item. The actions performed, are identical when selecting the
menu option or pressing the associated speed button.

The Tool bar contains a number of buttons that speed up certain functions. All of those functions
are also available through the Main menu. The Tool Bar is shown below:

Using ToolPak | 23



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

Print File Print Printer Copies Page Image Remove Help
Setup Open Info Format Preview

Color
Mgmt.

Figure 3.5: ToolBar

File Open Menu

The File Open Menu contains the following commands:

* Open

e Print

e Print All

e Print Setup
o Exit

These are explained below in greater detail.

Open E

The user can select one or images for printing, with or without additional formatting in Tool Pak.
Selecting this option displays a standard Open window:

Open

Laak jn: I {3 Mike j £ :
Gaitteng, if Lawe kf Wwi1003-10
Gastan. tif Luskre.tga
Grart.tga Lusgkre. tif
Hoprn:. hf Sangerhi. kit
ki tif Shartall.tga
Lowe.tga Shortall ki

1| | L

File name: |"Gaitteng.tga" "Biwtga" "Fire. TGA" "Bradeyp.tg Open I
Filez of type: I.t'l'n.ll supported image files j Cancel |

Figure 3.6: Open Dialog Box

24| Using ToolPak



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

Selecting a Single Image
1. Click onthe file name. Theimage will be highlighted in dark blue.

2. Click on the “Open” button.

Selecting Multiple Images

1. For consecutive images, click on the first image. With the Shift key depressed, click on the

last one. All images within the first and last images are sel ected.

2. To select images without following any particular order, click on the first one. While pressing
the Control key, select each of the remaining images.

3. Click on the “Open” button.

Drag and Drop Feature

You can utilize the Drag and Drop Feature from Windows® NT Explorer into Tool Pak.

To drag and drop images.

1. Open Windows® NT Explorer and the source folder of the desired images. Click on the

desired files.

B¥ Exploring  E:\lcat_bcd214Baszic_cnd_to_cnd
ke Edi iew ooz Halp

|.t'.‘.|| Folders Loveerts ob 'k Shest_bedd1'\B asic_snd bo_end’
E Ligs<lop ) | Siza | Typs | Madiiad | Abrbules |
1 & Ay Computer 14,825KE  TIF hneoe Docuiner L 6:25/99 330.6M Fiss
FI-ED 3% Flcpoy (a0 1Z99KE  TIF Imzge Docurmert  B/28/99 321 AM A
g 1 1Z.93¢KE  TIF hncue Ducuier | 625039 514 4 B
B drivie 1A825KE  TIF Imzce Docurmert 620499 517 AM A
-0 Progra Fiks S25FKE TIF hncre Duvumer L 628499 307 &M A
G Heopocd SIEHKE TIF ImccaDocmert  6/28499 510/ A
) b= ;:r‘“n ENIBKE  TIF e Duuiner L 6,28/93 3054M &
L Tocds 1Z99KE  TIF Imzce Documert  E/22499 3124M M
E it TIOKE  TIF hnce Duceer L 7013433 1,27 FM oy
L!J-Q i TAB2EBKE  TIF Imzce Documert  B/28/99 317 AW M
i scenet L 14,825KE  TIF hneee Docuiner L B:25/99 330.6M A
Al b B 1299 KE TIF Imzce Documert  B/28499 2231 AM A
23 Rerurer 7] 12,33¢KE  TIF hneoe Docuiner L 525499 314.6M A
B (3] a T4HIEE  TF Imzce Documert B 2000 8M IS
A2 b & CAETKD TIT Imzce Documert  Ge20409 507 AW A
% Rerprerd a SN GEE TIF Imece Documert ErA3rY S0 EM i
Bl toet_bed2 ] C.OMKL  TIT Imzce Documert 620400 2:054M A
© e B 2l L oen B TeMYLKE  LIF Imzce Diocumert B4 S M o
G rt_hed | & TIOKE TIC Imece Documert 712999 1:27 P &
0 (] tost_bod2Z B TAMMEE  1IF Imzce Docirmert  Ks2dedd 51/ 8M A
B =l L3
B test_bedia
00 [0 tost_beddE
-0 tzst_bed3E

Bl IH

L3 Contel 4snel

i LG Dnters

B acars bosinkborbeed

[-52 . ck_Coalroler on 'Cafehouss 1]
-5 Stagng For Testirgon Sa'ekouse’ (5]

[l

A rhprtfz] xFleeted ZIFMR

Figure 3.7: Windows Explorer screen

Using ToolPak | 25



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

2. In ToolPak, open the appropriate destination folder. Drag the images into this folder.

e | i
[ (i Peescsl jom

TEFRREFRERREFREERRES

hai i 2
M HEE DR SR C el gl LD Bl WYy bkl P | e Pl e Bt o

Figure 3.8: ToolPak Destination Folder

NOTE: You cannot drop an entire folder into Tool Pak; you must first open the folder and drag its
contents into Tool Pak.

Print/ mage I nformation

The Print menu option:

1. Sendstheimagesthat are selected to the printer and;
2. Removes them from the main window.

The status of those images can be examined by selecting the Print Status menu option, or by
pressing the Print /mage Button.

All images sent to the printer form part of a batch. Once the Mileca (HSP) starts processing that
batch, no other batch can be processed until this batch has been completed. Thisimpliesthat the
images are printed in the same order in which they appear on the Image Status screen. No other
batches are intermixed with these images.

26| Using ToolPak



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

Print All

This option prints al images that appear in the | mage Information Area.
Print Setup ﬂ
L=

This menu option permits the user to set up a different Search Path to be used with JobControl.
By choosing this option, the Printer Setup screen below isdisplayed. The user must make sure
that this Search Path exists, and is shared, with full access, with JobControl. In other words, the

machine from which JobControl is executing must have both read and write access to the Search
Path.

Prirflar Setup

Serves Directone

Browse. |

Figure 3.9: Printer Setup Dialog Box

The Search Path is selected by pressing the “Browse” button. Oncethisis done, Tool Pak displays
another Printer Setup screen that shows the directory structure (Directory Tree). The user then
may navigate the directory structure until the proper directory is found.

Printer Setup

BriE

Cancel |
|

£ include
[C7 LTExample
£ Manual
£ testLT i
£ testlT2 l

=g =l

Figure 3.10: Printer Setup Dialog Box

Exit

This Menu option terminates Tool Pak

Using ToolPak | 27



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

Edit Menu

Copies

When this button is activated, the | mage Copies screen will appear:

Image Copies
| kst
' Copies: !1 a Cancel
i |
| {

Figure 3.11: Image Copies screen

This menu and its equivalent speed button, permit the user to enter the number of copies that the
printer isto produce for each of the selected images.

Page Format f-F*I

Pressing the I mage Format button displays the | mage For mat window:

| [ Page Length | | |

- | € manual | |
B X | |
\Width : & gutomatic | Cancel

| e
| I" Sawve as Default |

Image Size and Positionon Page- =

[~ Re-Sample

Fixed Source DPI

Top Margin: j naz -

Left bargin: i 433 P e
| =
|| Printed Widh: S

Frinted Height: B.00

ISDD Vi

Image Resolution:

e

Figure 3.12: Image Format Window

28| Using ToolPak



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

1. Thename at the top of the screen identifies the name of the file that is being processed. If
multiple files are in process, then only the first file name in the seriesis displayed. Thefile
name changes each time afileis processed or a series of filesis processed.

2. All the format parameters applied in this window apply to al the images that are selected
when the Image Format button is pressed.

3. The name of the image whose format is being displayed is shown on the window title bar. |If
more than one image is selected, the image nameisfollowed by an ellipsis(...). However,
only the format of the first image is displayed.

4. Onthetop, left of the window appears the width of the paper mounted on the printer at the
beginning of the ToolPak session. The lower part of the window shows the top and left mar-
gins, width, height, and current resolution of the image. The right part of this frame shows a
schematic of how the image will appear on the printer. Theimage isrepresented by the blue
rectangle, and the page by the white rectangle.

5. Theuser isfreeto specify the left margin, top margin, page length, and the image resolution.

Color Management | **

Selecting the Color M anagement menu option toggles the color management of the selected
files.

I mage Preview Button

The Image Preview button displays a preview of theimagein the Image Preview area. Note that
for imagesthat are not on the local machine, the time required by Tool Pak to display those images
isadependent on the speed of the network.. While the image is being displayed, the mouse cursor
changesto an hourglass shape. Thisindicates that the system is busy with the image retrieval and
display task.

Images can also be viewed by double clicking the image name on the Image Information Area of
the Main Screen.

Select All

This menu option selects all images on the Main Screen and permits them to be submitted for pro-
cessing as a single selected group.

Remove I

This menu option removes the selected images from the main Tool Pak screen. The image files
themselves are not affected.

Using ToolPak | 29



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

Remove All

This menu option removes all images from the main Tool Pak screen. The image files themselves
are not affected.

Printer Info@

Printer Info indicates the status of the batch jobs submitted to the printer. When you press this
button, the Print Results screen will appears:

Print Results x]
| Submitted ‘Wwiaiting to be Printed Frinted Emor Mezzages :
B# 2 de2B0all. TGA B 2 Hoymz bif B# 2 Grant.tga :
Bt 2 Bwtoga Bt 2 Gaston. ki |
BH# 2 Bradey. ki B 2 Gaitterig, b
B# 2W1003-10.1ga ‘B 2 Gaittenag lga

| B# 2 Fire. T G4, |

, ngIear I "'fé‘CI?a-r“ i £¢ Clear | “ {f_ﬂ[eal i i

a : '

| g

s . | |
. Printer Type: Mileza HSP , Media: o !

{} 1 : | |’ i
. CRTSerial Number; A172148 i Paper Widh 10,00 | 1
| g - | Remaining Length: 336.2 | ;
' i cal I Paper Manufacturer:  Kaonica : ‘
; - i : |
i St Bevision pred_1 . St QA AT : |
| Moo Images 1461 | i | |
| il Paper Finish: Glozsy ' |
| Exposed Length 176758 i ! 1

Figure 3.13: Print Results Screen

This screen updates itself even when not visible. If an error message returns the status of one or
more images, the question mark on top of the printer icon changes to red.

The Print Results screen consists of two sections. The top portion of the screen displays the sta-
tus of the images submitted for processing. If successful, those processed images appear in the
Printed column. If an error occurred in the processing, the images appear in the Error column.
Clicking on one of theimagesin the Error column will display the following error message:

30| Using ToolPak



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

Toolpak l

Error; (2pr zpntax eror - bad path;
SSEMGRSYRMMAGES MTmages\MiketHaowmms.tif

Figure 3.14: ToolPak error message

The above error message indicates that Job Control did not possess access to the directory where
the image was stored.

Pressing any of the Clear buttons at the bottom of list boxes (in the Print Results screen) will
clear all of theimages names contained in that list. Clearing the images that appear in the Error
List sets the question mark on top of the Printer Status button to green.

The lower section of the Print Results screen displays printer information available at the begin-
ning of the ToolPak session, including:

* Printer Type

* CRT seria number

* CRT revision level

» Softwarerevision

*  Number of images printed to date
* Exposed length of paper to date

» Current mediatype - CO for opaque media, and CT for transparent media.
» Paper width ininches

* Remaining length in feet

»  Paper manufacturer

* Papertype

» Paper finish

Using ToolPak | 31



Chapter 3: Using ToolPak

HelpEll

The Help menu displays the Tool Pak version number.

Toolpak E

Sienna Imaging, Inc. ToolPak Verzion 1.2

Figure 3.15: Tool Pak version number

Status Bar

The Satus Bar appears below:

'Mileca HSP DPL: 250 Media: CO ‘width 1000 |Rem Length: 336.2 Mfg Korica | Paper Type: O&_A7 | Paper Firish: Glossy -

Figure 3.17: Status Bar

The Satus Bar contains the following information available at the beginning of each ToolPak ses-
sion:

* Printer model

* Printer resolution

* Mediatype (CO = Opague, CT = Transparency)

e Paper width in inches

* Remaining length of paper in supply roll in feet

»  Paper manufacturer

* Paper type
» Paper finish
Image Preview Area

The Image Preview Area is explained in the next chapter.

32| Using ToolPak



ToolPak 1.2

Cha pter 4. Formatting and Printing with ToolPak

Selecting I mages to Print or Format

Selecting one image

1. Place the mouse cursor over the name of the image;

2. Pressthe left mouse button.

Selecting several contiguousimages

1. Select thefirst image.

2. Move the cursor over the last image. While holding down the Shift key, press the mouse but-
ton.

Selecting a number of non-contiguous images

1. Click on the left-mouse button on each image while holding down the Control (Ctrl) key.

2. Clicking again on a previously selected image, while holding down the Control key, deselects
it.

Selecting several groups of contiguous images

1. Usethe Shift key method to select all images, including the ones you do not want to select.
2. Individually deselect the undesired images by using the Control key method.

Formatting an | mage
Changing the Image Left Margin

The left margin can range from 0.1” to 6.0”. Any other values cause Tool Pak to flag it with an
error as displayed below:

Using ToolPak | 33



Chapter 4: Formatting and Printing with ToolPak

Toolpak '

Entered value iz outzside walid range: [-0.10.6.00].
Please reeenter

Figure4.1: Error message

The user may type in any values within the allowed range, or use the Center button | .

When the user depresses this button, it automatically computes the left margin required for the
image to be centered on the paper.

Changing the I mage Resolution

Changing the Image Resolution changes the image size on the printed page. The Mileca printer
has three native resolutions: 250 dpi, 300 dpi, and 500 dpi. Each of these printer resolutions has a
number of compatible image resolutions that allow the image to be printed at larger sizes, without
resampling. In the Combo Box, Tool Pak includes the compatible image resolutions.

To change the image resolution:

Select one of the pre-defined values in the Image Resolution: Dialog DOX. wugsfeschaion [30 =]

I Page SIZB T T D b L i _I I_Default Seulngs
| ~Page Length = | |

= : ! | oK
| | | | |
12 0 IEES [l s | I Save as Default | —‘—-l
| | | 1

& automatic | | Cancel
| 3 | | |

| Widih

[ Image Size and Position on Page -

I~ Re-Sample

Fixed Source DPI

Top kMargin: 0258 1 Cerntar '
Left bargin: 4.33 l¢ o Center I

Frinted Width: 10.00

Printed Height: 18.00

Image Resolution:

T i i T

Figure 4.2: Image Format window

34| Using ToolPak



Chapter 4: Formatting and Printing with ToolPak

Changing the image resolution to another value shows a screen similar to the one below. Notice
that by decreasing the | mage Resolution value, the size of the image (Width and Height)
increases.

100.tga [ x|
i.. Page Size R PP T+ L SR RO TPV b e ity

------------------ T i Default Settings
Page Length— I :

| | | | I DK I
| | | | |
12 i aos [ el s | I" Save as Default |

| | | | 1

| |
| i o
| \Width | & automatic |

Cancel

“Image Size and Position on

[~ Re-Sample

Fixed Source DPI

Top Margin: 0.25 z e e '
Left Margin: 433 fe ¥ Center I

Frinted Width: 1000

Frinted Height: 18.00

Image Resalution: }' ]

L v 0 Gl ' ol b 0o L St b

Figure 4.3: Image Format window

The name at the top of the screen identifies the name of the processed file. The file name changes
each time afileis processed or a series of filesis processed.

Note that the image (represented by the blue rectangle) is off the page. Pressing the |

button centers all selected images sideways on the page, as shown in figure 4.4 below. Note the
changesin the Left Margin value.

Using ToolPak | 35



Chapter 4: Formatting and Printing with ToolPak

100.tga [ x|
, Page Slze o e R ol T —I I_Default Senlngs.. S e \:
| [ Page Length— | |
i~ ) | | | oK I
12 % [iaes e | I Save as Defaul
\Width o | & automatic | . | | Cancel ]

[Image Size and Fosition on Page

' I~ Re-Sample

Fixed Source DFI

Top Margin: 0.25 1 Center II

Left Margin: 1.00

Frinted Width: 10.00

Frinted Height: 18.00

Image Pesolution: 1100 'i

Figure 4.4: Image Format window

Changing the Page Length
Tool Pak provides two methods of specifying the page length: manual and automatic.

i Page Length-
r‘“ manual .
' * automatic '

Figure 4.5: Page Length Dialog Box

When printing to a Mileca, the automatic mode is selected by default. The user may change the
selection to manual mode by clicking on the appropriate radio button.

The automatic mode computes the page length as the image length plus the top margin. In the
manual mode, the user enters the page length and appliesit to all selected images. Those images
that do not fit in the page length selected becomes flagged errors on the main screen.

Changing the Top Margin
The user may change the top margin by either typing the margin value in inches or by clicking on

the | button. Pressing this button centers all selected images on their respective pages

36| Using ToolPak



Chapter 4: Formatting and Printing with ToolPak

Typing the value of the top margin applies that value to all selected images.

Changing the Number of Copies

To change the number of copiesto be printed for a selected image or group of selected images:

1. Choose the menu option Number of Copies.

2. Alternatively, pressthe Number of Copies I button on the Tool Bar.

Selecting/Deselecting Color Management

Color Management is selected by default. Choose the Color M anagement option or press the
Color Management | #® I button if a number of images are selected, some of which to undergo
color management and others not.

Previewing an I mage

To preview an image:
Select the Image Preview menu option, or press the Image Preview | - || button.
To resize an image:

1. Pressthe mouse button when positioning the cursor on the line that separates the | mage
I nfor mation areafrom the Image Preview area.

2. Theimage preview will increase when moving the line to the left. See figure 4.6:

Using ToolPak | 37



Chapter 4: Formatting and Printing with ToolPak

fWindows ToolPak M=l
File Edit PrinterInfo  Sot Help

Image MName
@ S:\w'omen.tga 10,00 800 1 Yes
@ 5:\Bikelga 10,00 200 1 res
e 1000 200 1 es
@ S:A\fruiktga 10,00 200 1 es
@ S:hagirltga 10.00 a.00 1 ez
@ S:\Foom.tga 10,00 8.00 1 “es
@ 5:\Silver tga 10.00 8.00 1 e
@ 5:\Sheet.tga 10,00 8.00 1 “es
@ S:hall2B0kga 1000 12560 1 es
4 | i
|Mileca HSP |DPI: 250 |Media: CO  |w/idth: 1200 |Rem Length: 242.0 |Mfg: Kodsk | Paper Type: Ropal vl Paper Finish: Gloss,

Figure 4.6: Windows Tool Pak screen

38| Using ToolPak



ToolPak 1.2

Neelzpeh Ay Image File Formats

JPEG Formats

JPEG File Interchange Format with YUV 4:4:4 color space

JPEG File Interchange Format with YUV 4:2:2 color space

JPEG File Interchange Format with YUV 4:1:1 color space

Tagged Image File Format with JPEG compression and YUV 4:4:4 color space

Tagged Image File Format with JPEG compression and YUV 4:2:2 color space

Tagged Image File Format with JPEG compression and YUV 4:1:1 color space

GIF and TIFF with LZW Compression (LZW Licenseisrequired)

Compuserve GIF

Tagged Image File with LZW Compression and RGB color space

Tagged Image File with LZW Compression and CMYK color space

Tagged Image File with LZW Compression and Y cbCr color space

TIFF without LZW Compression

Tagged Image File Format with no compression and with RGB color space

Tagged Image File Format with no compression and with CMYK color space

Tagged Image File Format with no compression and with Y cbCr color space

Tagged Image File Format with PackBits compression and with RGB color space

Tagged Image File Format with PackBits compression and with CMYK color space

Tagged Image File Format with PackBits compression and with Y cbCr color space

Using ToolPak | 39



Appendix A: Image File Formats

BMP Formats

Windows BMP with no compression

Windows BMP with RLE compression
OS2 BMP version 1.x.
0S/2 BMP version 2.x.

Iconsand Cursors (included inthe BMP Library)

Windows icon file

Windows cursor file

Kodak Formats

Kodak PhotoCD

(WIN32 only) FlashPix with no compression

(WIN32 only) FlashPix compressed with the single color method

(WIN32 only) FlashPix compressed with JPEG, using the default Q factor
(WIN32 only) FlashPix compressed with JPEG, using a specified Q factor

Exif Formats

Exif file containing a TIFF image with no compression and with RGB color space

Exif file containing a TIFF image with no compression and with Y cbCr color space

Exif file containing a J’JEG compressed image

40| Using ToolPak



ToolPak 1.2

Appendix B:

Uninstalling ToolPak

Should you need to uninstall ToolPak, use the steps below, executing them in chronogical order.

1. Goto the Desktop on the ToolPak workstation.

2. Click onthe My Computer icon on your desktop.

3. The My Computer window appears:

L& My Computer

Fil= Edi

Wiew Help

Printers

(3% Floppy [Ac] Wind_osrd
(C:]
Removable [F:]
Dizk [E:)

Dial-Up
Metworking

Winntd D]

L7 E T

Contral Panel

|8 object(s)

el

Figure 1: My Computer window

Using ToolPak | 41



Appendix B: Uninstalling ToolPak

4. Click onthe Control Panel folder. The Control Panel window will appear:

T E § =5 9
Brcenbilly AddFemoes Conscl DawnTirm Devicss Displeny

Opbony | Progsms

A & &= D S

Furwdd Fil Forite | roiir Ko Aot Ml i Fas el o
D B B F e &
H s W uiltiriadia N ODBC FC Caid Pt

[FLHCLA)

2 @ ¢ 4 B

Frassi: Pegonsl 05 Adspders Seen Gy s
Settnge

s = & @ @

Saslere Tape Deaces T TheMne ups
Cordtral Ciarilin

[ 249 nojmctir] F;

Figure 2: Control Panel window

5. Click on the Add/Remove Programsicon.

42| Using ToolPak



Appendix B: Uninstalling ToolPak

6. The Add/Remove Programs Properties window will appear. Click on ToolPak inthelist
box.

Add/Remove Programs Properties HE
Irstall/Uninstall | windows Setup I Startup Disk I

% Toinztall a new program from & floppy digk or CD-R O

drive, click Install
Inatall...

The following software can be automatically removed by
Windows. Toremove a program or to modify itz ingtalled
components, select it from the list and click
add/Remawve.

Microsoft web Publishing ‘wizard 1.53 ;l
RealPlayer 4.0

Sienna Compozer 98 Program
Snaglt3z v4.3

Tazk Scheduler 1.0 [remove onl

YO OLive Player
Yizio Profezsional Shapes: and Add-ons 5.0
Yizio Techical h

Add/Bemove... I

(] | Cancel | Anly |

Figure 3: Add/Remove Programs Properties window

7. Click on the Add/Remove button beneath the list window. The Confirmation Folder Dele-
tion screen will appear:

Combam Folder Delede

o, Ane pou suae wou wand 1o e e foldes okt ard mone all it
r\:'[gl contenis to the Rscycle Bin?

Figure 4: Confirm Folder Delete screen

8. Click the Yes button.

Using ToolPak | 43



Appendix B: Uninstalling ToolPak

9. The Remove Shared File dialog box will appear. Pressthe “No to All” button.

Caution! Do not remove any shared files!

Remove Shared File? Ed

The system indicates that the following shared file iz no langer uzed by any
programsz. |f any programs are still using this file and it is removed, those
prograrms may ok function. Are you sure you want ta remove the shared file?

Leaving thiz file will not harm pour system. If you are not sure what to do, it is
zuggested that you chaose ta not remove this shared component.

File name: CP3240MT.OLL
Located i IE:'\WINDDWSHSYSTEMH
ez Tesz Toal Hao Mo to Al

Figure 5: Remove Shared File screen
10. The Remove Programs From Your Computer screen will appear:

Romowve Programs From WYow Compuale

uninslalEfeeld vl remcres e sollvasie tob Conlial liom
wour compuber, Flesss vt whils ssch of the follosarg
componerts is emceed.

Shsred program fles..

Starded program fles...

F ol items.

Priogram |oldess

Program dieckones: ..

Frogram isgishy snnss

LT T T T T

Urnstal completed. Some slsmerts could not be
el ow shoukd maresaly sermoes tems related bo

troh A phcalaon

Figure 6: Remove Programs From Your Computer screen

11. Click the OK button.

44| Using ToolPak



12. The Add/Remove Programs Properties screen will appear again:

Add/Remove Programs Properties

Install/Uninstal |Windows Setupl Startup Diskl
T inztall & new pragram from a floppy disk ar CO-ROM
drive, click Inztall
e

Inztall...

The following software can be automatically removed by
‘Windows. To remowe a program or to modify it installed
components, zelect it from the list and click
Add/Remove.

Microsoft Wallet ;I
Microsoft Web Publishing “Wizard 1.53

FiealFlayer 4.0

Sienna Composer 38 Program

Snaglt32 »4.3

Task Scheduler 1.0 [remave only]
YD OLive Player

Visio Professional Shapes and Add-ons 5.0
Wisio T echnical

Ldd/Bemave.. |

0K | Cancel | Spply |

Figure 8: Add/Remove Programs Properties screen

ToolPak will no longer appear in the dialog box. Thisindicates that the programs has been unin-
stalled.

13. Click on the OK button. You will be returned to the desktop. You have now completed the
ToolPak uninstall procedure.

Using ToolPak | 45



Appendix B: Uninstalling ToolPak

46| Using ToolPak



Appendix C:

ToolPak 1.2

Glossary

Term Description
GUI Graphical User Interface
HSP High-Speed Printer. Thisrefersto the Milecaroll-to-roll printer withthe
Sienna designed paper transport. HSP in the internal code for this printer.
Search Path A directory on the computer that is constantly monitored for print com-

mands and/or images.

Using ToolPakToolPak | 47



Appendix C: Glossary

48| Using ToolPak



ToolPak 1.2

Index

B

Before Using ToolPak, 19

C

Changing the Number of Copies, 37
Changing the Page L ength, 36
Color Management Command, 29

D

Drag and Drop Feature, 25

E

Edit Menu
Copies Command, 28

Page Format, 28

Executing ToolPak for the First Time, 19
Executing ToolPak, 20
Exiting ToolPak, 27

F

File Open Menu, 24
Formatting an I mage
Changing the Image Left Margin, 33

Changing the Image Resolution, 34

G

Glossary, 47

H

Help Option, 32

Image File Formats
BMP Formats, 40

Exif Formats, 40

GIF and TIFF with LZW Compression, 39

Icons and Cursors, 40

JPEG Formats, 39

Kodak Formats, 40

TIFF without LZW Compression, 39

Image Information
Bitg/Pixels, 23

Color Managment, 23
FileSze, 23

Format, 23

Image Name Column, 22
Image Printed Height (H), 23
Image Printed Width (W), 23
Number of Copies, 23

Open, 24

Using ToolPak

49



Index

Image Information, 22 ages, 33
Image Preview Area, 32

Selecting/Desdlecting Color M anagement, 37
Installing ToolPak, 13

Status Bar, 32
System Softwar e Requirements

M Additional Required Applications Soft-
ware, 10
mage Preview Button, 29

Manual Overview 7 Senna Imaging Software, 10

T

ToolPak Features
Image Layout, 8

O

Opening aFile
Selecting Multiple Images, 25

Opening aFile, 24 Page Format, 8

Preview, 8

P Queuing, 8

o Senna Server, 8
Previewing an Image, 37

Print All Command, 27 ToolPak Install Procedure

Print Setup Command, 27 Configuring Tool Pak for use, 13

Print/Image Information, 26 ToolPak Main Screen

Printer Info Option, 30 Error Satus Indicator, 22
ToolPak Menu and Tool Bar, 23

R ToolPak Version Check, 9

Remove All Command, 30
Remove Command, 29 U

Resizing an Image, 37 _ _
Uninstalling Job Control, 41

S

Select All Command, 29
Selecting Imagesto Print or Format

Selecting a number of non-contiguous im-
ages, 33

Selecting oneimage, 33
Selecting several contiguous images, 33

Selecting several groups of contiguous im-

50 | Using ToolPak



